The unaudited pro forma adjustments are not necessarily indicative of or intended to represent the results that would have been achieved had the Acquisitions
been consummated as of the dates indicated or that may be achieved in the future. The actual results reported by the combined company in periods following
the Acquisitions may differ significantly from that are reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information for a number of
reasons, including the effects of applying final purchase accounting and the incremental costs incurred to integrate the companies. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings or associated costs to achieve such savings from operating efficiencies, synergies,
or other restructuring that may result from the Acquisitions.

2

GUIDEWIRE SOFTWARE, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2018
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   Historical   Pro Forma Adjustments

Guidewire

(As reported)

Cyence
August 1, 2017 through

October 31, 2017
(As adjusted)

Cyence Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
License and other   $ 114,314  $ 4,932  $ —   $ 119,246
Maintenance   38,040   —   —   38,040
Services   119,605   —   —   119,605

Total revenues   271,959   4,932   —   276,891

Cost of revenues:
License and other   15,755   477   1,420 (h)   17,652
Maintenance   7,060   —   —   7,060
Services   107,848   —   —   107,848

Total cost of revenues   130,663   477   1,420   132,560

Gross profit:
License and other   98,559   4,455   (1,420)   101,594
Maintenance   30,980   —   —   30,980
Services   11,757   —   —   11,757

Total gross profit   141,296   4,455   (1,420)   144,331

Operating expenses:
Research and development   79,368   3,014   (579) (i)   81,803
Sales and marketing   55,571   1,548   670  (h)(i)   57,789
General and administrative   39,737   3,621   (8,271) (i)(j)   35,087

Total operating expenses   174,676   8,183   (8,180)   174,679

Income (loss) from operations   (33,380)   (3,728)   6,760   (30,348)
Interest income, net   3,474   —   —   3,474
Other income (expense), net   1,396   (10)   —   1,386

Income (loss) before provision for (benefit
from) income taxes   (28,510)   (3,738)   6,760   (25,488)

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   25,959   13   (146) (k)   25,826

Net income (loss)   $ (54,469)  $ (3,751)  $ 6,906  $ (51,314)

Earnings per share:
Basic   $ (0.72)   $ (0.67) (l)

Diluted   $ (0.72)   $ (0.67) (l)

Shares used in computing net earnings per
share:

Basic   76,023,237   76,210,986  (l)

Diluted   76,023,237   76,210,986  (l)

3

GUIDEWIRE SOFTWARE, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2017
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

  Historical   Pro Forma Adjustments

Guidewire

(As reported)

ISCS
August 1, 2016 through

February 15, 2017
(As adjusted)

Cyence
August 1, 2016 through

July 31, 2017
(As adjusted)

ISCS Pro Forma
Adjustments

Cyence Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
License and other  $ 271,462  $ 2,005  $ 10,449  $ (2,005) (a)  $ (631) (g)  $ 281,280
Maintenance   68,643   1,589   —   (424) (a)   —   69,808
Services   174,179   25,136   —   (1,382) (a)   —   197,933

Total revenues   514,284   28,730   10,449   (3,811)   (631)   549,021

Cost of revenues:
License and other   17,046   232   1,557   5,900  (b)(c)   5,680 (h)   30,415
Maintenance   13,397   —   —   —   —   13,397
Services   161,116   20,222   —   274  (c)(d)   —   181,612

Total cost of revenues   191,559   20,454   1,557   6,174   5,680   225,424

Gross profit:
License and other   254,416   1,773   8,892   (7,905)   (6,311)   250,865
Maintenance   55,246   1,589   —   (424)   —   56,411
Services   13,063   4,914   —   (1,656)   —   16,321

Total gross profit   322,725   8,276   8,892   (9,985)   (6,311)   323,597

Operating expenses:
Research and

development   130,323   4,961   11,282   575  (c)(d)   9,827 (i)   156,968
Sales and marketing   109,239   5,816   4,944   963  (b)(c)   9,538 (h)(i)   130,500
General and

administrative   56,551   3,876   2,450   (1,556) (c)(e)   3,619 (i)   64,940

Total operating
expenses   296,113   14,653   18,676   (18)   22,984   352,408

Income (loss) from
operations   26,612   (6,377)   (9,784)   (9,967)   (29,295)   (28,811)

Interest income (loss),
net   5,854   (65)   15   —   —   5,804

Other income
(expense), net   811   849   —   —   —   1,660

Income (loss) before
provision for (benefit
from) income taxes   33,277   (5,593)   (9,769)   (9,967)   (29,295)   (21,347)

Provision for (benefit
from) income taxes   12,053   —   41   (5,756) (f)   (10,825) (k)   (4,487)

Net income (loss)  $ 21,224  $ (5,593)  $ (9,810)  $ (4,211)  $ (18,470)  $ (16,860)

Earnings per share:
Basic  $ 0.29   $ (0.23) (l)

Diluted  $ 0.28   $ (0.23) (l)

Shares used in
computing net
earnings per share:

Basic   73,994,577   74,043,319  (l)

Diluted   75,328,343   74,043,319  (l)

4

GUIDEWIRE SOFTWARE, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

ISCS Acquisition

On February 16, 2017, we completed our acquisition of ISCS (“ISCS Acquisition”), a privately-held company that provides a cloud-based, all-in-one system